RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO ADOPTING
THE 541" AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE RESOLUTION
NO. 80-420 ADDING THE STREET TREE REPLANTING FEE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO:
THAT the Master Fee Schedule Resolution No. 80-420 be and is hereby amended to add a fee for
Street Tree Replanting as detailed in Exhibit “A” and is hereby incorporated by reference and made a

part of this Resolution.

THAT these fees shall become effective upon adoption.

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF FRESNO )ss.
CITY OF FRESNO )

I, YWYONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing Resolution was
adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, California, at a regular meeting thereof, held on the

day of , 2018.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:
Mayor Approval: , 2018
Mayor Approval/No Return: , 2018
Mayor Veto: , 2018
Council Override Veto: , 2018

YVONNE SPENCE, CMC
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

BY:
Raj Singh Badhesha, Senior Deputy

Date Adopted:
Date Approved:

Effective Date: .
City Attorney Approv4l: Resolution No.



EXHIBIT A



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

A L S

Rty T

ENGINEERING, INSPECTION, AND STREET WORK

Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Proposed Amnd
Inspection, Street Work - continued
Manholes, drain inlets / each 104.00
Sewer mains (includes inspection of house-branch and trench 7.48
surface) / per linear foot
Sidewalks / per linear foot 0.69
Sidewalks, special (brick, etc.) / per square foot 0.93
Street Tree Replanting Fee / per permit New 231.00 541
Effective
Upon Adoption
Streetlights / each 88.00
Street, paved / per square foot 0.07
Traffic Control Field Inspection (based on 0.50 hr per inspection) 37.00 464
Water mains / per linear foot 7.48
Option based on construction cost of $10,000 or more See Inspection,
Subdivision
Legal Notices Posted by City
Minimum 30.00
Miscellaneous 409
Special Callout Service (Hourly overtime rate of assigned staff)
2 hour minium 103.00/min.
Special Project Evaluation*
2 hour minium 144.00/min.
Log in and distribution fee (fixed) 5.00
Special Research Request per hour plus copies 25.00 +
8 2 x 11 per document copy 0.50
8 % x 14 per document copy 0.75
11 x 17 per document copy 0.75
Plotted document including maps and aerial photos per 2.50
copy
Special Service Study Request per hour/2 hour minium 184.00/ min.
Equipment usage per hour 25.00
If 24 hour traffic count then fixed rate per unit used 150.00
Requests for services before 7am or after 5pm, or Saturday and ~ 125.00 w/3 hr min
Sunday
Monument Check
Lot 30.00
Minimum 200.00
Official Plan Line
Planning See Dev Dept.
Adoption or amendment prepared by: Fees
City Engineer
1/4 mile Actual
Minimum deposit 5,000.00
Plan line Actual

* (Estimate will be provided to applicant upon submittal)

All fees effective 01/01/17 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #528 (November 2016) [2/21/201810:17 AM Page 147



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
AMENDMENT DETAIL

Public Works

Street Tree Replanting Fee MFS Page #
146

This fee will cover the staff time for the planning needed to replant a street tree, moficiation of the existing irrigation
system to support the new tree, and a final inspection of the tree planting.

Position SalarylFring_;e Admin OVH Hours Total

Tree Program Specialist 29.41 0.00 1 =|$ 29.41
Forestry Supervisor | 39.23 0.00 1 =|$ 39.23
Irrigation Specialist 32.77 0.00 1 =|$ 32.77
WCA Tree Planting 130.00 0.00 1 =% 130.00

=193 -

=9 -

=|$ -
Total Salaries $ 231.41

Benefits $ -
TOTAL SALARIES/BENEFITS $ 231.41
Administration Distribution and Overhead 0.00
TOTAL FEE $ 231.41

ANNUAL ESTIMATED REVENUE

Current;

Projected:

All fees effective 07/01/09 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #479 (March 2009) [2/21/201810:31 AM] Page 67





